ing EUR 4,859 thousand (previous year: EUR 6,801
thousand) bear interest of 0.00% (previous year:
0.00%). No material interest rate risks result from
subsidiaries’ liabilities to banks in the amount of
EUR 14,832 thousand (previous year: EUR 14,735
thousand) because these loans in the amount of
EUR 9,156 thousand are fixed-interest loans.

An increase of the market interest rate by 50 basis
points would have an impact of EUR 28 thou-
sand (previous year: EUR 14 thousand) on interest
expense relating to the short-term loans.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Softing Group’s foreign currency risk is limited
to three currencies: USD, CHF and RON. The for-
eign currency risk relating to US dollars is hedged
naturally, because in the United States and in Sin-
gapore (where US dollars are the functional cur-
rency), income and expenses are generated/
incurred for products. The foreign currency risk
associated with the Romanian RON and CHF is
minimal because these currencies are linked to the
euro, and the agreements with the Romanian sub-
sidiary stipulate euros.

The following sensitivities apply with regard to USD:

In EUR thsds. / USD USD

Closing rate: USD 1.105
1.22

+10%
0.99

–10%
Difference Difference

Financial assets/liabilities USD USD in EUR +10% –10%

Trade receivables 3,768 3,410 3,100 3,788 –310 379

Receivables from affiliated companies 27,700 25,068 22,789 27,853 –2,279 2,785

Other current assets 602 545 495 606 –50 61

Cash and cash equivalents 1,529 1,383 1,258 1,537 –126 154

Current liabilities –7,278 –6,586 –5,988 –7,318 599 –732

26,320 23,819 –2,165 2,647

CONSOLIDATED NOTES

Movements in the USD:EUR exchange rate would
in part be reflected in the equity of the Softing
Group and in part in the consolidated income
statement.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might
not have adequate funds to fulfill its payment
obligations.

The Group’s liquidity requirements are met primar-
ily through its operating business. Softing AG con-
tinuously monitors the risk of a potential liquidity
bottleneck using its liquidity planning. The Group’s
goal is to continue meeting its liquidity require-
ments through its own cash flow.